AUG AIR-1 in the first quarter of 2007, on a retrospective basis, and is now using the deferral method of accounting
for planned major maintenance. The effect on OxyVinyls� consolidated balance sheet at January 1, 2007 from adopting
FSP AUG AIR-1 was an increase of $38.3 million in other assets, a decrease of $12.3 million in accrued liabilities, an
increase of $4.2 million in minority interest and an increase of $46.4 million in partners� capital. PolyOne�s
proportionate share of OxyVinyls� operations is 24%. See �Note P � Subsequent Events� for further information regarding
the Company�s interest in OxyVinyls.
The adoption of FSP AUG AIR-1 represents a change in accounting principle and, under the guidance of this
principle, must be applied retrospectively. Under these retrospective provisions, PolyOne has restated its historical
financial statements to reflect the change in accounting for planned major maintenance activities of its OxyVinyls
equity affiliate. The following tables illustrate the retrospective changes in PolyOne�s financial statements:

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations (Unaudited)
(In millions)

Three Months Ended June 30, 2006
As

originally
filed Adjustment Restated

Income from equity affiliates and minority interest $31.5 $ 0.1 $31.6
Income before discontinued operations $42.4 $ 0.1 $42.5
Net income $42.4 $ 0.1 $42.5

Six Months Ended June 30, 2006
As

originally
filed Adjustment Restated

Income from equity affiliates and minority interest $70.1 $ 0.2 $70.3
Income before discontinued operations $91.3 $ 0.2 $91.5
Net income $89.2 $ 0.2 $89.4

8

Edgar Filing: POLYONE CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 14

Table of Contents

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets (Unaudited)
(In millions)

December 31, 2006
As originally

filed Adjustment Restated
Investment in equity affiliates $ 276.1 $ 11.1 $ 287.2
Deferred income tax assets $ 25.0 $ (3.9) $ 21.1
Total assets $1,773.6 $ 7.2 $1,780.8
Retained deficit $ (67.1) $ 7.2 $ (59.9)
Shareholders� equity $ 574.5 $ 7.2 $ 581.7
The cumulative effect of the adoption of FSP AUG AIR-1 as of January 1, 2006 is a reduction to retained deficit and
an increase to shareholders� equity of $7.0 million.

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows (Unaudited)
(In millions)

Six Months Ended June 30, 2006
As

originally
filed Adjustment Restated

Net income $89.2 $ 0.2 $89.4
Income from equity affiliates and minority interest $70.1 $ 0.2 $70.3
Use of Estimates � The preparation of Consolidated Financial Statements in conformity with U.S. generally accepted
accounting principles requires management to make extensive use of estimates and assumptions that affect the
reported amounts of assets and liabilities, disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the Consolidated
Financial Statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during these periods. Significant estimates in
these Consolidated Financial Statements include, but are not limited to, sales discounts and rebates, restructuring
charges, allowances for doubtful accounts, estimates of future cash flows associated with assets, asset impairments,